No. 618. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 3) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 34.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 34 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, I, the Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia District, do hereby make the following Order :--

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Control of Motor Vehicles by Night) (Kyrenia District) Order, 1958.

2. Notwithstanding anything in any Law or Public Instrument contained, from and after the 6th day of August, 1958, no motor vehicle shall be used on any road within the Kyrenia District between the hours of 7.00 p.m. and 4.30 a.m. unless the person driving such vehicle is in possession of a permit granted to him by the Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia or by the Superintendent of Police in charge of the area, and subject to such terms and conditions as may be specified in such permit :

Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to the use of any motor vehicle within any area set out in the Schedule hereto.

3. Nothing in this Order contained shall apply to any person acting in the course of his duty as:-

(a) a member of Her Majesty's Forces, or

(b) a Police Officer.

in a star e

4. This Order shall come into force on the 6th August, 1958.

5. The Emergency Powers (Control of Public Service Motor Vehicles by Night) (No. 2) Order, 1958, is hereby revoked in so far as its application to the Kyrenia District is concerned.

SCHEDULE.

Within the Municipal limits of Kyrenia Town.

Made at Kyrenia this 6th day of August, 1958.

Y. C. ANTONIOU, Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia.

No. 619. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 3) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 34.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by paragraph (b) of Regulation 34 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, I, the Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia, do hereby make the following Order :-

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Bicycles (Kyrenia District) (No. 1) Order, 1958.

2. The use or circulation of any bicycle within the area set out in the Schedule hereto is hereby prohibited except under the authority of a written permit granted by me or by the officer in charge of Kyrenia Police Division : Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to:--

- (a) members of Her Majesty's Forces ; (b) members of the Cyprus Police Force (as defined in the Police Law)
- when on duty as such;
- (c) males who can prove that they are under the age of ten years or over the age of twenty-seven years.
 - (d) all female persons.

الم المراجع ال المراجع المراجع

». مرجعه من المحمد المرجع المرجع المرجع المرجع المرجع المحمد المحمد المحمد المرجع المرجع المرجع المرجع المرجع الم

3. No bicycle shall be left in any road or any place to which the public have access in the area specified in the Schedule hereto.

4. This Order shall come into force at 0430 hours on the 24th of July, 1958.

SCHEDULE.

The Municipal area of Kyrenia.

Made this 23rd day of July, 1958.

Y. C. Antoniou,

Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia.

No. 620. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 1) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 39A.

Whereas I, the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta, am satisfied that the building described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the building") is a building which is being used by terrorists, now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 39A of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, with the approval of the Governor, do hereby order as follows :---I. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Forfeiture and

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Forfeiture and Demolition) (Famagusta District) (No. 3) Order, 1958, and shall come into force on the 6th day of August, 1958.

2. It is hereby directed that the building and its contents be forfeited and demolished.

SCHEDULE.

The outbuilding situated at Vatili village in the District of Famagusta, registered under No. 6009 of 9th July, 1953, in the name of Michail Andrea of Vatili and standing on plot 147/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. 32/1, village.

Made this 6th day of August, 1958.

R. G. SHERIDAN, Commissioner of Famagusta.

No. 621. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 1) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 39A.

Whereas I, the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta, am satisfied that the building described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the building") is a building which is being used by terrorists, now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 39A of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, with the approval of the Governor, do hereby order as follows :—

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Forfeiture and Demolition) (Famagusta District) (No. 4) Order, 1958, and shall come into force on the 6th day of August, 1958.

2. It is hereby directed that the building and its contents be forfeited and demolished.

SCHEDULE.

The outbuildings situated at Vatili village in the District of Famagusta, registered under No. 6533 of 22nd June, 1955, in the name of Theofanis Antoni Pashalounda of Vatili and standing on plots 164 and 166/2 of the Government Survey Plan No. 32/1, village.

Made this 6th day of August, 1958.

R. G. SHERIDAN, Commissioner of Famagusta.